Network Working Group                                          H. Sugano
Request for Comments: 3863                                   S. Fujimoto
Category: Standards Track                                        Fujitsu
                                                                G. Klyne
                                                            Nine by Nine
                                                              A. Bateman
                                                              VisionTech
                                                                 W. Carr

             ’urn:ietf:params:xml:ns:pidf’. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
       5.3.  URN sub-namespace registration for
             ’urn:ietf:params:xml:ns:pidf:status’ . . . . . . . . . . 20
   6.  Security Considerations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
   7.  Internationalization Considerations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
   8.  References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
       8.1.  Normative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
       8.2.  Informative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
   Appendix A. Document Type Definitions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
   Authors’ Addresses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
   Full Copyright Statement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
1.  Introduction
   The Common Profiles for Instant Messaging (CPIM) [CPIM] and Presence
   (CPP) [CPP] specifications define a set of operations and parameters
   to achieve interoperability between different Instant Messaging and
   Presence protocols which meet RFC 2779 [RFC2779].
   This memo further defines the Presence Information Data Format (PIDF)
   as a common presence data format for CPP-compliant presence
   protocols, allowing presence information to be transferred across
   CPP-compliant protocol boundaries without modification, with

   However, a presence application is able to define its own status
   values using the extensibility framework provided by this memo.
   Defining such extended status values is beyond the scope of this
   memo.
   Note also that this memo defines only the format for a presence data
   payload and the extensibility framework for it.  How the presence
   data is transferred within a specific protocol frame would be defined
   separately in a protocol specification.
1.1.  Terminology and Conventions
   This memo makes use of the vocabulary defined in the IMPP Model
   document [RFC2778].  Terms such as CLOSED, INSTANT MESSAGE, OPEN,
   PRESENCE SERVICE, PRESENTITY, WATCHER, and WATCHER USER AGENT in the
   memo are used in the same meaning as defined therein.
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT",
   "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this document are to be
   interpreted as described in BCP 14, RFC 2119 [RFC2119].
2.  Design Decisions
   We have adopted the IMPP Model and Requirements documents [RFC2778,
   RFC2779] as the starting point of our discussion.  The two RFCs
   contain a number of statements about presence information, which can
   be regarded as a basic set of constraints for the format design.
   Also, we took the minimalist approach to the design based on them.
   Starting from the minimal model, only the features that are necessary
   to solve particular problems have been included.
2.1. Minimal Model
   This specification is based on the minimal model extracted from the
   IMPP Model and Requirements documents.  The model consists of the
   following items.  Each of them is accompanied with the corresponding
   RFCs and their section numbers as its grounds, e.g.,
   (RFC2778:Sec.2.4) refers to Section 2.4 of RFC 2778.
   (a) PRESENCE INFORMATION consists of one or more PRESENCE TUPLES,
       where a PRESENCE TUPLE consists of a STATUS, an optional
       COMMUNICATION ADDRESS, and optional OTHER PRESENCE MARKUP.  Note
       that the CONTACT ADDRESS in a COMMUNICATIONS ADDRESS is

   in the last received presence information, it should be considered
   outdated.  Applications and protocols also are advised to adopt their
   own rules for determining how frequently presence information should
   be refreshed.  For example, if presence information appears to be
   more than one hour old, it could be considered outdated (a
   notification generated for this presence information will not take
   such a long time to reach a watcher, and if a presentity has not
   refreshed its presence state in the last hour, it is probably
   offline).
Sugano, et al.              Standards Track                    [Page 21]
RFC 3863            Presence Information Data Format         August 2004
7.  Internationalization Considerations
   All the processors conformant to this specification MUST be able to
   generate and accept UTF-8 encoding, this being one of the mandatory
   character encodings for XML conforming processors, and also required
   by the policies set out in RFC 2277 [RFC2277].
   Other character encodings MAY be accepted (but CPP compliant
   processors are strongly discouraged from emitting anything other than
   UTF-8).
8.  References

                  2000.
   [RFC2779]      Day, M., Aggarwal, S., Mohr, G., and J. Vincent,
                  "Instant Messaging / Presence Protocol Requirements",
                  RFC 2779, February 2000.
   [CPIM]         Peterson, J., "Common Profile for Instant Messaging
                  (CPIM)", RFC 3860, August 2004.
   [CPP]          Peterson, J., "Common Presence for Presence (CPP)",
                  RFC 3859, August 2004.
   [vCard]        Dawson, F. and T. Howes, "vCard MIME Directory
                  Profile", RFC 2426, September 1998.
Sugano, et al.              Standards Track                    [Page 23]
RFC 3863            Presence Information Data Format         August 2004
   [RFC3851]      Ramsdell, B., Ed., "Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail
                  Extensions (S/MIME) Version 3.1 Message
                  Specification", RFC 3851, July 2004.
   [RFC3282]      Alvestrand, H., "Content Language Headers", RFC 3282,
                  May 2002.
Sugano, et al.              Standards Track                    [Page 24]
RFC 3863            Presence Information Data Format         August 2004
Appendix A. Document Type Definitions